enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties. None of

the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) immediately

after the completion of the Placing. The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing

commission and other expenses in connection with the Placing from the gross proceeds, is

approximately HK$183.0 million which is intended to be used for the Company’s existing principle

activities on investing in unlisted and listed companies and general working capital of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 1,395,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately (i) 19.82% of the issued share capital of

the Company immediately before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) 16.54% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

2/3

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Placing:

Substantial Shareholder

Immediately before completion

of the Placing

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

 No. of shares Approx. % No. of shares Approx. %

Harvest Rise Investments Limited

(Note 1) 1,723,335,379 24.48 1,723,335,379 20.43

China Seed International Limited

(Note 2) 800,000,000 11.36 800,000,000 9.48

Public shareholders

The Placees - - 1,395,000,000 16.54

Other public Shareholders 4,516,050,374 64.16 4,516,050,374 53.55

Total 7,039,385,753 100.00 8,434,385,753 100.00

Notes:

1. Harvest Rise Investments Limited is a private company wholly and beneficially owned by New Times Global

Capital Inc.. Accordingly, New Times Global Capital Inc. is interested in the shares and the underlying shares of

the Company held by Harvest Rise Investments Limited. Ms. Kung Ching, spouse of Mr. Xiang Xin, owns 100%

share of New Times Global Capital Inc. and is also the director of New Times Global Capital Inc.

2. China Seed International Limited is a private company wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Qiu Hong Wei. Ms.

Qiu Hong Wei is deemed to have interest in 800,000,000 shares held by China Seed International Limited.